HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1048

By Marsh

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend the members and coaches of The Webb School Lady Feet girls' basketball team upon winning the Division II, Class A state championship for the second consecutive season.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly take great pleasure in recognizing an outstanding group of young women who worked closely together as a team to reach the very pinnacle of athletic competition; and

WHEREAS, after capturing the program's first state title in 2021, The Webb School Lady Feet returned fiercely to the fray in 2022 to win their second consecutive Division II, Class A girls' basketball state championship; and

WHEREAS, The Webb School enjoyed an outstanding regular season before winning both the district and region tournaments by a large margin; and

WHEREAS, matching up against Middle Tennessee Christian School (MTCS) for the fourth time this season, the Lady Feet defeated MTCS, 68-48, in the state championship game held in Cookeville at Tennessee Technological University on March 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, in winning the second of back-to-back state crowns, the women from The Webb School also recorded their twenty-second consecutive victory to finish the season with a remarkable 31-6 record; and

WHEREAS, the members of this extraordinary squad are Bree Robinson, Sophie McInturff, Gal-La Font, Angelica Velez, Makenzi Haile, Summer Bostock, Keiryn McGuff, TaTianna Stovall, Lauren Rust, Rhema Collins, Bre'Aria Cannon, Aurora Sanchez-Almon, Aalyah Del Rosario, Charlotte Carkuff, and Kora Johnson; and

WHEREAS, Webb's championship season was made possible by the stellar leadership of their head coach, Matt Shewmake, associate head coach, Eric Brewton, and assistant coaches, Tia Stovall and Conswella Johnson; and

WHEREAS, the Webb Lady Feet have won back-to-back state championships and are most worthy of our approbation; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and commend the members and coaches of The Webb School Lady Feet girls' basketball team upon winning their second consecutive Division II, Class A state championship and extend to them our best wishes for much continued success, both on and off the court.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 016493